
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Western Area Planning Committee 

Place: Council Chamber, Wiltshire Council Offices, Bradley Road, 

Trowbridge 

Date: Wednesday 2 June 2010 

Time: 6.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Marie Gondlach, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713597 or email 
marie.gondlach@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Rod Eaton 
Cllr Peter Fuller 
Cllr Mark Griffiths 
Cllr Malcolm Hewson 
Cllr John Knight 
 

Cllr Christopher Newbury 
Cllr Graham Payne 
Cllr Stephen Petty 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 
Cllr Roy While 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Rosemary Brown 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Russell Hawker 
Cllr Tom James MBE 
 

Cllr Francis Morland 
Cllr Jeff Osborn 
Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe 
Cllr Pip Ridout 

 

 
 



 
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 Part I  

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 

2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 10) 

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 12th May 2010 (copy 
attached.) 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or   
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

4.   Chairman's Announcements  

 

5.   Public Participation  

 Members of the public who wish to speak either in favour or against an 
application on this agenda are asked to register in person no later than 5.50pm 
on the day of the meeting. 

 
The Chairman will allow up to 3 speakers in favour and up to 3 speakers against 
an application. Each speaker will be given up to 3 minutes and invited to speak 
immediately prior to the item being considered.  The rules on public participation 
in respect of planning applications are detailed in the Council’s Planning Code 
of Good Practice. 
 

 

6.   Planning Applications (Pages 11 - 12) 

 To consider and determine planning applications in the attached schedule. 

 6.1.W/10/00527/REM - Application for reserved matters relating to 25 
dwellings, garages, roads and associated engineering works - Land 
Off Hackett Place Hilperton Wiltshire (Pages 13 - 20) 



 

7.   Planning Appeals Update Report (Pages 21 - 24) 

 To receive details of appeal decisions and appeals pending (see attached 
schedule.) 
 

 

8.   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency   
 

 

 Part II  

 Item during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be excluded 
because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 

 
None. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



�
�
�

�
�
�
�
�

�������������	
����������������
�
�
�

�
����������������������������������	
������������������������
��
������������������������
�����������
�����������
�
������������
���������������������
�
	������ �
�
�������������	�
��������������������������	��������������	�������������������������	���	����
������	��������������������	�������� �����������������!����"� 
��#���������	�	���	#����
�����$��!��������#�������%��	�����$����	����������#�&�����'������	���	���
�
�!�"��	������ �
�
��������	���������	���	��������%�����$ 	
�#�
�
� �

�
()(� ��#!$�$�%"���"&����������

�
�'�('��()�'��
�*��������������	�	���	#�������	���� ��	�� ����	!!���	��� 	��
��� �� ��� ���� 	�� ��� �	�� ���*�����#� 	�������� ������+�� ��� ���� ������� &����
&��������� ,�������� �������-� �� ����� �����  	�� ���� 	� !��.�����	�� ��������� 	��� ���
 �����!	�����!	������������
	���	�������-�
�
�
�

())� �+"!",%���&"���-���#��
�
/!���+���� ����	
������ ���� ��������� ����������������%����0��+��� ��
���������

#��������������������	�
���-�
�

()1� �%�.����"&��/��	��0%".������%�,�
�
�
[...]
��
����	������������������������	������
��	��������
�	�����
�	
����������
������������������������	����	�������	����������������	�����������	�����	����
��
�
��	
�������
�
�"�����!�	  �������������-�
�
��������
��	��	�������������������
�����������	�����������������	���
�
����������
�������������
����
�

�
�.�

�

�"����!�$��"�%���/��������%�������#���"���'�()�)��0.1)$,��
�
���������"������������������-�
�
�	��������	�������������� �����	���
����	���������������	���������	�����������������
�
���	�
���������������
����� �����������������
��
����������������
���	
�����	����
������������
���������	��������	�����	������
����������	���������	����	����������������
������
������	��
��	���
���	�
���	��	
��
�
�	��������	�����������
����	�����������������!�����"���������
����� �
���������
����
��
���#	���
�����������
����������������������
����
�����������	���
����
��
�	
����������������������	��	�
��������������������������������	��
�����
���������������������
��
�������!�����"���������
����
����
������
�������
������
��������$��������������������
����

��	����%��������	����	�����
�

�

Page 1Page 9



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

2 June 2010 

Planning Applications for Determination 

Item 
No. 

Application No. Location Parish Page 
No. 

06(1) W/10/00527/REM Application for reserved matters relating to 25 
dwellings, garages, roads and associated 
engineering works - Land Off Hackett Place 
Hilperton Wiltshire  

Hilperton 
 

3 - 10 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting 02.06.2010

Application Number W/10/00527/REM

Site Address Land Off  Hackett Place  Hilperton  Wiltshire

Proposal Application for reserved matters relating to 25 dwellings, garages, roads 
and associated engineering works 

Applicant Taylor Wimpey (Bristol) 

Town/Parish Council Hilperton

Electoral Division Hilperton Unitary Member: Ernie Clark 

Grid Ref 387395   158448 

Type of application Reserved Matters 

Case Officer  Mr James Taylor 01225 770344 Ext 169 
james.taylor@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Reason for the application being considered by Committee 

Councillor Ernie Clarke has requested that this item be determined by Committee due to: 
 * Design/general appearance 
 * Environmental 
 * Highway impact 
 * Car parking  

________________________________________________________________________________

1. Purpose of Report 

To consider the above application and to recommend that planning permission be granted.  

2. Main Issues 

As the principle of the development has been established under outline permission obtained via a 
successful planning appeal the main issues to consider are only the reserved matters, namely:  

* Layout 
* Scale 
* Appearance 
* Access 
* Landscaping 

3. Site Description 

The site which has an area of approximately 0.49 hectares is located on the north-western side of 
Hackett Place facing an area of public open space between the local centre and the Primary School.   

The site was originally identified as part of the Local Centre land in 1988 in the outline planning 
permission for Paxcroft Mead.  However, following subsequent revisions and variations to the Section 

Agenda Item 6a

Page 13



106 Agreement it was excluded from the local centre land. Indeed extant outline planning permission 
now exists for the land to be developed for purely residential purposes. 

The site forms a relatively flat area of grassland, sloping gently from the rear down to the front of the 
site. It is fenced off on its site frontage and flanks from the road with a timber post and rail fence. 
There is a copse of trees to the rear of the site which is outside of the application area separating it 
from one of the main distributor roads through the Paxcroft Mead development. There is an Area of 
Public Open Space immediately in front of the site on the opposite side of the road. 

4. Relevant Planning History 

01/01971/OUT - Residential development and associated roads – Refused on 29.03.2007 (Appeal 
allowed on 09.01.2008) 

5. Proposal 

This is a reserved matters application for a residential development of 25 dwellings and associated 
works.

The scheme includes a mix of 2 storey and 2.5 storey dwellings with off-street parking and garaging 
facilities. There are 19x three-bedroom dwellings, 5x two-bedroom houses and 1x two-bedroom flat 
over garages being proposed. Each property would benefit from allocated parking/garaging and the 
proposal includes visitor parking to a total of 51 spaces. 

All the properties except for the flat benefit from their own private enclosed amenity space. Properties 
face onto Hackett Place or into the interior of the application site. The proposal details hard and soft 
landscaping including the planting of new trees. 

In support of the application the following documents were received:- 
Design and Access Statement dated February 2010 
Protected Species Report by EDP dated 4 January 2010 
Drainage Strategy 

6. Planning Policy 

Wiltshire Structure Plan 2016 
DP3 Development Strategy 
DP7 Housing in Towns and Main Settlements 

West Wiltshire District Plan - 1st Alteration 2004 
H1 Further Housing Development within towns 
H24 New Housing Design 
C31a Design 
C38 Nuisance 
T10 Car parking 

Supplementary Planning Guidance - Residential Design Guide 

PPS1: Delivering Sustainable Development 
PPS3: Housing 
PPS9: Biodiversity and Geological Conservation 
PPG13: Transport 

DCLG Circular 01/2006: Guidance to Changes to the Development Control System 
DoE Circular 11/95: The use of conditions in planning permission: Introduction 

 

Page 14



7. Consultations 

Hilperton Parish Council 
Objection. It is strongly felt that the design and development of the proposal has not addressed the 
impact of traffic to and from The Mead primary school, and the proposed road system is therefore 
inadequate.  It is the 
[...]
 access. 

In addition the proposal includes parking accessed directly from the unclassified highway known as 
Hackett Place. The benefit of having off-street parking for up to only 5 dwellings and visitors at this 
point is that it makes the most efficient use of land. The frontage of the site is subject to a sewer 

 

Page 16



easement and to have some of this space utilised for parking allows for the best use of land. Whilst it 
is not necessarily ideal to have this access arrangement it would not lead to any highway safety 
hazard to reasonable road users. It is acknowledged that this is a principle route to the Mead Primary 
School and a car park however it is subject to speed restrictions and has a narrow width in the 
interest of discouraging dangerous levels of speed. 

The scheme has a total off-street parking allocation of 51 spaces for the 25 dwellings being proposed. 
This is a nominal over provision compared to the maximum standards of 2 spaces per dwelling, 
although it does include 3 visitor spaces. This level of parking provision, given the mix of housing 
types and the location of the development is considered perfectly acceptable. It would not be 
reasonable to insist that 1 space is taken away to comply with the maximum standards. The site 
layout has also allowed for reasonable turning areas to manoeuvre vehicles within the site in a safe 
and convenient manner. 

The site is considered to be a sustainable location with easy access by foot to local facilities and 
access via bicycle routes to the wider facilities of Trowbridge town centre. The layout of the site allows 
for reasonable storage space for bicycles as the occupiers may desire. Hackett Place benefits from a 
designated cycle lane which links up to other designated cycle routes. 

In summary the proposal has access arrangements which are to the satisfaction of the Council’s 
highway officers. Hackett Place is subject to speed restrictions and a narrow width to encourage 
reasonable 
[...]
ions are not relevant to the consideration of this case as it is 
reserved matters only. 

The objection of the Parish Council has been noted. However, its suggestions and concerns appear 
to be in contrast to the planning policy/guidance on such matters. They point to an increase in the 
amount of parking or bias towards smaller properties when the scheme already has the maximum 
parking levels. Admittedly the mix of housing proposed is biased towards 3-bedroom dwellings but 
this is not in itself objectionable, in part it is reasonable to allow the market to dictate what should be 
provided, and the developer will obviously have assessed such commercial matters. The Parish 
Council indicates that they would desire a wider access road, however that would be likely to 
encourage increased speeds which would not be encouraged in a residential area. The road is wide 
enough to cope with traffic movements and emergency vehicles. 

 

Page 17



9.8 Conditions 
Following the outline application and the submission of details in connection with the reserved matters 
further details and points of clarity have come to light in connection to highway matters and ecology.  
Given that this is an application for approval of reserved matters, which is not a planning permission 
as such, and the requested conditions relate to design matters which are reserved matters, it is not 
considered apprporiate to include them as conditions at this stage, with the exception of one relating 
to highways. Some finer points can form the basis of informatives.  This approach is consistent with 
guidance in Circular 11/95. Further an informative to remind the developer that the conditions 
connected to the outline planning permission remain relevant and need to be addressed would also 
be prudent. 

9.9 Conclusion 
This is an application for the reserved matters only and the principle of residential development has 
been established in outline form. 

All the details of the scheme are acceptable and sympathetic to the wider context of the area. The 
layout, appearance and scale of the proposals are typical of this area and would provide for natural 
surveillance over the recreational area to the south and the street scene of Hackett Place. The 
proposals strike a good balance between fronting Hackett Place and also the land to the rear of the 
site, and make an efficient use of the land. 

The access and landscaping of the site are considered to be reasonable and would not result in any 
harm to any highway safety interests and would provide for reasonable pedestrian and cycle 
movements whilst softened the form environment. 

On the basis of the above considerations this application may be recommended for approval. 

Recommendation: Approval

For the following reason(s):

The details submitted to satisfy the reserved matters of planning permission reference 
01/01971/OUT are satisfactory and the development would result in no harm to any material 
planning interests. 

Subject to the following condition(s):

1 The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until the first five metres of each 
individual property driveway, measured from the edge of the carriageway, has been 
consolidated and surfaced (not loose stone or gravel).  The driveways shall be maintained as 
such thereafter. 

 REASONS: In the interests of highway safety. 

 West Wiltshire District Plan 1st alteration (2004) POLICY H1. 

Informative(s):

1 The developer is reminded that it is their responsibility to ensure compliance with all conditions 
connected with the planning approvals/permissions in connection with the development. This 
includes the conditions attached to the outline planning permission reference 01/01971/OUT as 
detailed in the Planning Inspector’s decision dated 9 January 2008. 

2 You are advised that no works should commence on site until the precautionary measures listed 
in sections 4.6 – 4.9 of EDP’s Protected Species Report dated January 2010 have been 
undertaken and that no trees or scrub should be removed outside the bird nesting season 1st 
March – 31st August inclusive. 

 

Page 18



Appendices:

Background Documents 
Used in the Preparation of 
this Report: 

______________________________________________________________________________________________________

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © 
Crown Copyright   Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may l 
ead to prosecution or civil proceedings   Tel: 01225 770344   Fax: 01225 770314   Development Control West  Wiltshire Council

Bradley Road  Trowbridge  Wiltshire  BA14 0RD    www.wiltshire.gov.uk

MSA: 100022961

 

Page 19



 

RELEVANT APPLICATION PLANS 

Drawing : 0377/101  received on 23.02.2010 
Drawing : 0377/100  received on 23.02.2010 
Drawing : 0272/01 C received on 12.05.2010 
Drawing : 0377/107  received on 12.05.2010 
Drawing : 0377/108  received on 12.05.2010 
Drawing : 0377/103  received on 15.04.2010 
Drawing : HB33/PL1  received on 15.04.2010 
Drawing : HB33/PL3  received on 15.04.2010 
Drawing : HB33/PL2  received on 15.04.2010 
Drawing : HA33/PL1  received on 23.02.2010 
Drawing : HA33/PL2  received on 23.02.2010 
Drawing : HA33/PL3 plot 9 received on 23.02.2010 
Drawing : HA33/PL3 plot 15-16 received on 23.02.2010 
Drawing : TK31/PL1  received on 15.04.2010 
Drawing : TK31/PL2  received on 15.04.2010 
Drawing : HA22/PL1  received on 23.02.2010 
Drawing : HA22/PL2  received on 23.02.2010 
Drawing : HA22/PL3  received on 23.02.2010 
Drawing : HA33/PL1 plot 10 received on 23.02.2010 
Drawing : HA33/PL4  received on 23.02.2010 
Drawing : TK21/PL1  received on 15.04.2010 
Drawing : TK21/PL2  received on 15.04.2010 
Drawing : 300-GD-03  received on 23.02.2010 
Drawing : 300-GD-06  received on 23.02.2010 
Drawing : HPL-106-3  received on 23.02.2010 
Drawing : 0377/106  received on 23.02.2010 

Page 20



 
Wiltshire Council – Area West 

Pla
[...]
al 

• Del = Delegated decision   Com = Committee decision 

P
a

g
e
 2

2



 

v Points of interest arising from decisions 
 
 
W/09/01177/FUL - Paxcroft Primary School  Ashton Street  Trowbridge 
 
The Inspector took the view that the shelter could be used on a serial basis for different classes during the day; as a focal point for play 
time and lunch time gatherings of children; and during periods of extra curricular sport and other activities.  In view of its location in close 
proximity to residential neighbours, it was, in his opinion, likely to be unacceptably detrimental to the living conditions of the occupiers of 
those properties. 
 
W/09/03551/FUL - 38 The Marsh  Longbridge Deverill 
 
The Inspector assessed the main issues to be the impact of the proposals on the character and appearance of the cottage and the 
impact on the surrounding Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty as well as the susceptibility of the site to flooding.  He concluded that the 
size, height and design of the extension would not harmonise with the existing building and would manifest itself as a dominant and 
incongruous addition that would harm the streetscene and would not be compatible with the need to conserve the natural beauty of the 
landscape.  Additional screening, which could be removed at any time, would not justify the development of poor design.  Furthermore, 
even if it were to have been acceptable in these respects, there was insufficient evidence that the site would not be liable to flooding as a 
result of the development. 
 
 
 
Note 
 
If Members of the Council wish to read any of the Planning Inspectors decision letters, please contact the Planning Office for a copy. 
 
W/09/01022/FUL – Land adjacent to Hackett Place, Hilperton 
 
Please also note that officers will report on the Hackett Place public house appeal decision and finacial implications, as requested by 
Cllr Clark, to Committee following receipt of the appellant’s cost claim against the Council. 

P
a
g
e
 2

3



 
Forthcoming hearing or Inquiries    
 

Ref. no. Site Town/ 
Parish 

Description Appeal 
type 

Venue Date 

W/09/01142/FUL Kingsdown Farm  Lords Hill  
Longbridge Deverill 

Sutton Veny Erect 2 livestock buildings, straw 
storage building, dung store, 
hardened tracks and 
passageways and re-profiling of 
land adjacent to facilitate new 
buildings 

INQ CC 26.05.2010 
27.05.2010 
28.05.2010 

W/09/01750/FUL Mowlems 
Wynsome Street 
Southwick 

Southwick Residential development for 54 
new build dwellings and 
conversion of existing building to 
2 dwellings 

INQ CC 08.06.10 
09.06.10 

W/09/00150/FUL Land North Of Junction With 
Dakota Close And  Hornchurch 
Road  Bowerhill 

Bowerhill Proposed erection of 27 
residential dwellings and their 
associated roads, sewers and 
parking 

HRG CC 06.07.10 

 

 
 
 
 

P
a

g
e
 2

4


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Planning Applications
	6a W/10/00527/REM - Application for reserved matters relating to 25 dwellings, garages, roads and associated engineering works - Land Off Hackett Place Hilperton Wiltshire
	7 Planning Appeals Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 2 JUNE 2010 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, WILTSHIRE COUNCIL OFFICES, 
BRADLEY ROAD, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Rosemary Brown (Reserve), Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Rod Eaton, Cllr Peter Fuller 
(Chairman), Cllr John Knight, Cllr Christopher Newbury, Cllr Stephen Petty, 
Cllr Jonathon Seed and Cllr Roy While (Vice Chairman) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
 Cllr Trevor Carbin 
 
  

 
132 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies from absence were received from Councillor Graham Payne, 
Councillor Mark Griffiths and Councillor Malcolm Hewson (substituted by 
Councillor Rosemary Brown). 
 

133 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 May 2010 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

134 Declarations of Interest 
 
W/10/00527/REM – Councillor Ernie Clark declared a personal interest as he 
had attended the meeting of Hilperton Parish Council when the application was 
discussed but he had abstained from voting. Councillor Clark gave his 
assurance that he would consider the application on its own merit, with an open 
mind and base his decision on the information now presented to him. 
 
W/10/00527/REM – During the debate on this application Councillor John 
Knight declared a personal interest as his grandson attends the Mead Primary 
School. Councillor Knight gave his assurance that he would consider the 
application on its own merit and with an open mind. 
 

135 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

136 Public Participation 
 
No members of the public had registered to speak, apart from Councillor Trevor 
Carbin on behalf of Hilperton Parish Council therefore the Chairman did not 
need to explain the rules of Public Participation. 
 

137 Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered the following application: 
 

138 W/10/00527/REM - Application for reserved matters relating to 25 
dwellings, garages, roads and associated engineering works - Land Off 
Hackett Place Hilperton Wiltshire 
 
Councillor Jonathon Seed arrived at this point. 
 
The Officer introduced the report and reminded members of the Committee that, 
as the principle of development had been established under outline permission 
obtained via a successful planning appeal, the main issues to be considered 
were only the reserved matters (as detailed on the agenda). 
 
Public Participation: 
 
1.  Councillor Trevor Carbin spoke on behalf of Hilperton Parish Council in 

objection to the application. 
 
The Committee discussed various issues including environmental 
considerations, parking, access and the benefits of a site visit. 
The Committee sought clarification from the officers as whether the Mead 
Primary School had made an objection to the application. The Officer informed 
the Committee that they had not received any objection from the Mead Primary 
School. 
 
As the Committee did not agree a site visit would be beneficial, members of the 
committee further debated the issue of parking and access. 
 
During the course of the debate Councillor Ernie Clark moved a motion that the 
Application be refused against officer recommendation, for the following reason: 
in the interest of road safety as on-street parking would be encouraged by the 
design and layout of the application to the detriment of both the Highway safety 
and other road users contrary to Policy C32 of the adopted Local Plan. 
On being put to the vote the motion was LOST and Councillor Ernie Clark 
requested that his vote in favour of the motion be recorded. 
 
The Committee then sought clarification from the officers on the possibility of 
adding a condition regarding parking and the use of the garages. 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED 
 
For the following reason(s): 
 
The details submitted to satisfy the reserved matters of planning permission 
reference 01/01971/OUT are satisfactory and the development would result in 
no harm to any material planning interests. 
 
Subject to the following condition(s): 
 
1.  The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until the first 

five metres of each individual property driveway, measured from the 
edge of the carriageway, has been consolidated and surfaced (not loose 
stone or gravel).  The driveways shall be maintained as such thereafter. 

  
 REASONS: In the interests of highway safety. 
 
 West Wiltshire District Plan 1st alteration (2004) POLICY H1. 
 
2 The garages hereby approved shall be either used for the parking of cars 

or available for use for the parking of cars at all times. 
 

REASON:   In the interests of safety and convenience of the users of the 
highway. 

 
 POLICY:    Planning Policy Guidance Note: 13. 
 
Informative(s): 
 
1 The developer is reminded that it is their responsibility to ensure 

compliance with all conditions connected with the planning 
approvals/permissions in connection with the development. This includes 
the conditions attached to the outline planning permission reference 
01/01971/OUT as detailed in the Planning Inspector’s decision dated 9 
January 2008. 

 
2 You are advised that no works should commence on site until the 

precautionary measures listed in sections 4.6 – 4.9 of EDP’s Protected 
Species Report dated January 2010 have been undertaken and that no 
trees or scrub should be removed outside the bird nesting season 1st 
March – 31st August inclusive. 

 
139 Planning Appeals Update Report 

 
The Committee considered the report detailing appeals’ decisions and pending 
appeals. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
To note the report. 
 

140 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  6.00  - 6.45 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Marie Gondlach, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713597, e-mail marie.gondlach@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


